RESOLUTION NO. 4200

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 4080 AND DESIGNATING AGENTS FOR DISASTER ASSISTANCE WITH THE STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Capitola has incurred costs for disaster-related responses to the CZU August Lightning Complex Fire;

WHEREAS, the California State Office of Emergency Services requires the City to appoint designated agents to represent the City; and

WHEREAS, the California State Office of Emergency Services limits such universal resolutions to a three-year period, thereby rendering the City of Capitola's Resolution No. 4080, adopted in 2017, now expired.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Capitola that the **City Manager, or Public Works Director, or Finance Director** is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the City of Capitola, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, this application and to file it in the Office of Emergency Services for the purpose of obtaining certain federal financial assistance under Public Law 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and/or state financial assistance under the California Disaster Assistance Act.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Capitola, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, hereby authorizes its agent(s) to provide to the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for all matters pertaining to such state disaster assistance the assurances and agreement required.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this is a universal resolution and is effective for all open and future disasters up to three (3) years following the date of approval below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No. 4080 is hereby repealed.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing resolution was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Capitola at its regular meeting held on the 29th day of October, 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members Bertrand, Bottorff, Brooks, Storey and Mayor Petersen NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST: Kristen Petersen, Mayor

Chloé Woodmansee, City Clerk